

City and County of Denver

City and County Building 1437 Bannock St. Denver, CO 80202

Legislation Text

File #: 21-0921, Version: 1

Other/Miscellaneous Request Template (Appointments; ROW; Code Changes; Zoning Action, etc.)

Date Submitted: 8-9-21

Requesting Agency: Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

Division:

Subject Matter Expert Name:

Name: Jason Gallardo

Email: jason.gallardo@denvergov.org

Item Title & Description:

(Do not delete the following instructions)

These appear on the Council meeting agenda. Initially, the requesting agency will enter a 2-3 sentence description. Upon bill filling, the City Attorney's Office should enter the title above the description (the title should be in **bold** font).

Both the title and description must be entered between the red "title" and "body" below. Do <u>not</u> at any time delete the red "title" or "body" markers from this template.

A bill for an ordinance to amend, restate and supersede Ordinance No. 1321, Series 2018, creating a Local Maintenance District for the continuing care, operation, security, repair, maintenance and replacement of the Skyline Park Local Maintenance District in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, with the costs of said continuing care, operation, security, repair, maintenance and replacement of said Skyline Park Local Maintenance District to be assessed upon the real property, exclusive of improvements thereon, benefited.

Amends CB 18-1321 which established the creation of the Skyline Park Local Maintenance District (LMD) to correct an administrative error by adding security as an allowed service of the Skyline Park LMD in Council District 9. The Committee approved filing this item at its meeting on 8-17-21.

Affected Council District(s) or citywide? Council District 9

Executive Summary with Rationale and Impact:

Detailed description of the item and why we are doing it. This can be a separate attachment.

File #: 21-0921, Version: 1

The purpose of this Ordinance Request is to amend CB 18-1321 to correct an administrative error. CB 18-1321 was adopted by City Council in 2018 and established the creation of the Skyline Park Local Maintenance District (Skyline Park LMD). The Skyline Park LMD is located in Council District 9 and encompasses the entirety of Skyline Park.

The City Charter, § 7.6.2 - Local Maintenance Districts, provides, in part:

"The City and County of Denver shall have the power to create local maintenance districts, conferring special benefits upon real property within such districts and general benefits to the City and County at large under provisions as the City and County may by ordinance provide, for the continuing care, operation, security, repair, maintenance and replacement of local public improvements."

Additionally, Section 20-201, D.R.M.C., provides, in part:

"Pursuant to the authority of charter § 7.6.2, the City and County of Denver may create local maintenance districts, conferring special benefits upon real property within such districts and general benefits to the city and county at large under the provisions of this article IX, for the continuing care, operation, security, repair, maintenance and replacement of local public improvements."

It was originally intended that the Skyline Park LMD would be authorized to provide all of the services related to public improvements allowed under both the City Charter and the City Code. Such services include providing security for such public improvements. However, an administrative error in the preparation and filing of CB 18-1321 resulted in the word "security" not being included in the list of authorized services that the Skyline Park LMD could provide. This unintentional oversight was only recently discovered. The proposed amendment to CB 18-1321 is to correct the administrative error by adding security as an allowed service of the Skyline Park LMD.

Address/Location (if applicable):

Legal Description (if applicable):

Denver Revised Municipal Code (D.R.M.C.) Citation (if applicable):

Draft Bill Attached?